swmrmr EditionHELICOPTER

KX015042TA 3K Silver s | KX015043TA 3K Black =

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
ERAMRAET

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 450SE new V2
is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual
carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 450SE new V2
helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future reference
regarding tuning and mainenance.

RERTEADHERURRIER  EXHE - EAEBRERIMUASH
BEF2HBENABEIESE  LIERTENTEBNEBEDIRSVETF - £
WBRIEZH  EHUFERFRB S - HIE—TCEENMBEFTRBEXNREL » thad
MZEREERREZ  UERBEHERSZE -

STREX(AI50SEM "/,

ALIGN

Contents

INTRODUCTION
RIS

SAFETY NOTES
ZEFEFEIR

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTEIZ=EE

4~13

ASSEMBLY SECTION
QLR e

14~15

SERVO INSTALLATION
SR 88

GYRO INSTALLATION
BT SRR oA iR s I8

17

EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
SRR RN EC BE

17

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS
ZEhE B P& SRS AR I

17

TROUBLESHOOTING THE POWER SYSTEM
BORBEEE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
HEDR SRR de

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
{EIIR 23aR RE S

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
PEIR e RE B P IR SRR

20

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
ENESRIZRE SLHPISE E

21

RCM-BL430XL 3700KV POWER COLLOCATION SUGGESTION
BNERRER

21

RCE-BL35X ESC SETTING SUGGESTION
FRIAE SRR

22~25

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RITENEAEEEERTE

26~34

PARTS LIST
L4087




Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 450SE V2 Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured Helicopter R/C
model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all precautions
and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine maintenance, and tuning.
The T-REX 450SE V2 is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on the Micro-Heli market to date,
providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

BETRBTOHER - ATRLSSHBNEM T-REX 450SE V2 BRE - BOEMONASEEROB 2 EBETREURA(
ECERS  ARECSENRSEARNE  ERORETRENREENSS - T REX 450SE [ REGHETHRNNES
 RARIFEBRROTBEENDBE N B R EEORTEGE - -REX 450SE V2 18R IFSEMRE -

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS Z56{ & i

&wmmue Mlshandllng due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
L - ERHRIELERIFRN » MEBRBRUSERTERBIUBRERS -
Acgunou Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.

* B ARFRELLIRFRE - MEABRTEEENER -

Do not attempt under any circumstances.

TEETREIEMIRIRT » BDESEIF -

IMPORTANT NOTES &&=

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 450SE V2 are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech
products and technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result
in serious injury or even death. Please read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be
conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your environment when operating
all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use
of this product. Intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

T-REX 450SE V2EZEF M JFin 8 - ©ERS St atiREmpTaet HRtAEMAm » ML EmHERTEN NG IREDSNESE
BERERT @ BHABEBUFAEARES - %F@Cﬂt&e@%ﬁi TR TOEZESFHIGH  sSSEER B ARERERSE

ﬁFEﬁHEﬁTﬁﬁE%:&%ﬁ%T\@ﬁﬁ%EZ%%% EOSE - S ERE nEﬁ:E%4&%“%8352)\22%*@“&fTJEﬂ/\E?’%}E%— LAt
RZ TR MNES EnELBRANTRARITOER %DEH%?“%JJ:E’J TOMREREZESIT -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 450SE V2 requires a
certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance.
EABRRBRBERNEQHEEMDR  WKIFRERE  SENIAFBREGER  CUERBRAMEHBRIREIITME
REERREBRENERFTRIVRE @ BB EARIEH F‘F’%ﬁ ' RRBEEDNAREHEEBRINES - KEBSHHERE -

ACAUTION

Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people.
R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot
error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation or
as of a result of R/C aircraft models.

ERRURE EFEESERMERG  RIOIBFHLURE A ASEEAEURMTEERE STERHRBAR  LIRERER L+
B HEOUREBHRICTERERERN  BRIOSHUIERTZS  EITREEXURAZEE -

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BigEE R E F21E

,/@ #.
9gMicro Servox3pcs

6gMicro servoxipc
Transmitter(6-channel, helicopter system) Receiver(6-channel or more) Gyro B){E2H0gEIE 233

LEIE R BEFBEIERS) B B D iﬁ&ﬂiibﬂlﬁ@ FEfeEHloo@ikasx]

It is not a Toy!

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FORASSEMBLY BT &

Hexagon Screw Driver Phillips Screw Driver
Scissors Cutter Knife Grease Dlagonal Cuttmg Pliers Needle Nose Pliers RN L% TR T
Iyl il BEibipiil ﬁﬁﬁaﬁ?‘ - 3mm/2. 5mmf2mml1 Smm ¢3.0/¢ 1.8mm




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION ;=&(fEmz ) 5 A Bf

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose
an appropriate flying site consisting of flat, smooth ground, a clear open field, or a large
open room, such as gymnasium or warehouse without obstacles. Do not fly near buildings,
high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others, and your model. Do
not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

ESHRTBEEE—ENEE  HUNNEEE—BREBN - BHNREQENNES - 5% —

WEIREEREEA 5% BRY) SESR  fAFE  BZRZOAZEHNECHM
AMENEER - ) XFEBR > BULEETZEBHNIT I AERIKRBERBMT » BHEMIX
SMEHNBEREABNEE - BDETH HEFTHRRTERF  LERTERBED

T
%

g

AW%RNJE,IET OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT & & &EE831%E

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is operating
on the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to
crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly,

tuning, trimming, and actual first flight. (Recommend you to practice with computer-based
flight simulator.)

ERTIBRITA > BiERBESSESHEEENEFIES
HECEMATNTFRSENCE - ERRBRE

EBERERGT  REEROALTHESIES » ATLURE
(BDREBRREREFEERAPILNZEES)

QO " ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES ;#gt@@ch =it

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to
the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands,
and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself
and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you
have landed the model.

EEFBTIREEERRERE  U)BRIEREIONE  LUBBENCRREE -

PREVENT MOISTURE ;2 #2RiSiS

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause
the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to
rain or moisture.

EF#NPHEHTZEBNETZHAAEN - FILLEBENMIEBRIAKE ) BREBE
WMARFEFER > HLEKREABBRNEMENBRTRETSHWEMSIBATFEHOIN !

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT &gia3

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EIEREZFEZELPA BHEIRLG  ETEoATEVE  DILERSEHNE - OE - U
BEENSEMEBTEEBREENTEE -

PROPER OPERATION /J~&(EMAES

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. This
product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

BAETAEN T - A RAENMEE - AERTNERERPHEH - LERGBONZ=E
- REBRERRAARE  F2B8EM > VIRAREZE - ASNEEFERE-

MA"ENNS SAFE OPERATION Z£ig{F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in danger.

BRECENAREZ—ERNMBEARIFBECER M BREY - RBFEATBRIF ' B
NBERERITESRES -




3.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING R{F8@Sias =S ALIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT E#R{THBERBANTRITEABESRH

v¢Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

v¢Before flight, please check if the power of transmitter and helicopter are enough for the flight.

v¢Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF

Y¢When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first,
and then turn on helicopter power. Power OFF- Please tumn off the helicopter power first and then turn off the
transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of control, so please to have this correct habit.

v¢Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are cormrect. Carefully inspect servos for
interference and broken gear.

Y¢Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts.
Carefully check main rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause
resulting in a dangerous situation.

v¢Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

v¢Check the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result
out of control.

Y¢Check for the tension of tail drive belt.

* FNRTBIBLIEDPIERNERETE TEMRA - LIUERIIBEERMBARNEZE -

* FRRTRIEE/L 5 EEE SRS EERT EIRITOAMNE -

* BRI DPIE 22BN RIKSS « 1B NEZEEE » EkEIR (10LE) 251EIRAIE -

*Eﬁiﬁﬂ%ﬂz\iﬁg?%ﬁﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ'ﬂﬁﬁ' ) Eﬁiﬂﬁ%ﬁéf‘ﬁ%ﬁ%?&%ﬂ%iﬁ  EREEREER  RSEAHNESERERE « SRS ER - - EEH
BREF RS EAENIRS - FEDSHMANDS » FENEENEE -

* A EEBRENSEEFES/IE EBHE%IEEE G E QIR SBNENF RSB T ERENE ¢ FRNIENERSBAFE-IFEHNE
fz -

* RITEIER R B IR DR G ENRIE - RS EHEETEEIERNEN - SHRE LIRSS EIEE » 5RI2 0 L IF BRI - a5
HEANTENSHMERERT - EEENTOUEHGY - T8 HiEE -  ERREHEFREHREREESE -

*REMENERBEESSEEROEN - BREMETHEETEY - SHSSENEFHEARRmEE -

* ERB R EFEBECSEEESE - RITPHZEVEFIRRT - DESNEERR S EIRNGHE -

* EEEBEEFNEZRE -

Standard Equipment 1525

/— ) -

™
T-REX 450SE V2 Kit x1 325 Carbon Rotor Bladex1 RCM-BL35X 35A Brushless ESCx1
T-REX450SE V270 # hiix 1 32508 H T HEEx1 RCM-BL35X 3577 1% 4 [l 58 iR e8x 158

430XL 3700KV Brushless motorx1
430XL 3700KVE 7l HiEx1 3S1P 11.1V 2100mAh/22Cx1

When you see the marks as below, please use glue or grease
to ensure flying safety.
BETMIRCHEESR SRS LB LM - UERERIER -
CA: Apply CA Glue to fix.
R48: Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.

T43: Apply Thread Lock to fix. BEn e leer ?E;'%ﬁe Seitfarmi=red 143 Glue width: approx. 1mm
’ OIL: Add Grease. e o o T43 EBEER LM
22
R%g %ﬁﬁ ﬂﬁgﬂgﬂ%%@ﬂ aBEE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
T3 {ERIRMHMTER a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
OIL s D0E8E:m When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15

- - upn Seconds.(NOTE: Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When ass?mbllng ball links, make sure the "A" character RIS BMDSEE QR EEE  [13BEHE » BRI SBR
faces outside. ) NZEBID BB - JA@H%%%%EES?%E’%I?‘E AR IR S
BIELEBREFBHER - AZBHN - GEMIEVEH10M - TR | BRI




4. ASSEMBLY SECTION #g#£:R88

ALIGN l//

* Insert the main rotor housing diagonally
into the flybar seesaw holder.

*;ﬁﬁﬂﬁiﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ@uﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁAﬁﬁﬁlﬁl
E o

Metal main rotor housing
B hERE EE
17X37.5X11mm

Met

Make sure the mount can slide up
and down smoothly and freely
BT MR IESIRE.

R48/CA

4

R48/CA

/

Pin al flybar seesaw holder
LD el
& 1.5X18.7mm 36X14.5X7mm

Collar screw

SHEURH

M2X8mm Washer

(]
©2X ¢ 3.6X0.2mm

»  Collar screw
() ERH
=~ M2X6.5mm

Make sure the linkage balls FE

are tightly secured.
BUESHEERBEHRLER
s TR -

T43

Bearing FMR52ZZ
B FFMR52ZZ
¢ 2X ¢ 5X ¢ 6X2.3mm

Already assembled
BEA

Bearing MR52Z2Z
EhEMR52ZZ
& 2X ¢ 5X2.5mm

@%

Stainless steel linkage ball
TN
»4.75

Make sure the arms move
smoothly and freely.
IR FHIHER B RE S SFIE RS E e IR4G

Bearing MR52Z2Z
EFMR52Z2Z
¢ 2X ¢ 5X2.5mm

Cross screw Already assembled

S 4 Sfds
M2X6.5mm Bearing MR52ZZ
s EMR52ZZ

¢ 2X ¢ 5X2.5mm

Washer

#3
® 2X ¢ 3.6X0.2mm

@

T43

5
¢ 2X ¢ 3.6X0.5mm

SF mixing arm
SFIZHIE RS
31.45X5.5mm

Collar screw

EEIR R
M2X8mm




I
m Stainless steel linkage ball !
RSB |

/% 0475 }
~~ V2 Metal main rotor holder 3

i

Cross screw
sty i V2EE T e s s
M2X6.5mm > Flat side faces outside

HEHA e e e R R R S R SR S T SR AR R |

BlweiidtipE -
& 3X ¢ 8X3.5mm

CAUTION
m e

Washer ) V2 Metal main rotor holder APPIY grease on i i
#0) = V22 B E R AR e thrust bearing. o
¢ 5.5X ¢ 8X0.3mm @ [ FE ERED o
Bearing MR74Z2 i oo
) FMRT4ZZ - 2
04X ¢ 7X2.5mm = I] & 3
Dearing MHazZ Thin (larger ID) Thick (smaller ID) | |

i e . () (P 1
04X ¢ 8X3mm Thrust bearing P

Thrust bearing || jff#f5

Screw logo on the top
Metal head stopper BB+ IR AUERN] FREE -
M2x6mm

SERHEE |
I
I

& 19.6X6mm
|
.

I

V2 Damper rubber
450SEV2{g8nEnE
& 4% ¢ 6.5X2mm

V2 Feathering shaft
450SEV2ig#)

& 4X41mm
V2 Aluminum collar

450SEV2iiEE
64X ¢ 5.6X1.5mm

Socket screw

E M AR @ 2X ¢ 6X0.6mm

M2x12mm
Socket screw
BN ER
M2x6mm

HEIRH Radius;
M1.4X6.5mm AkisE

Already assembled
BEA

Bearing MR52ZZ
a)5MR522Z
©2X ¢ 5X2.5mm

Metal washout base

FEOIE

‘}Collar
EEPTIEaE
¢ 1.4X ¢ 3X2.4mm

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
Collar screw Radius arm :
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

Make sure the linkage balls
are tightly secured.

HEFRBIES

Collar screw

M2X8mm

Cross screw

]
]
|
|
i
|
MEF+PRAE |
Metal washout control arm M2X6.5mm |
EEEEEEE '
g%‘sha 32.5x5.5mm Stainless steel linkage ball :
= FEEINE !
@ 2X ¢ 3.6X0.2mm ©4.75 | Main shaft
| B
e | esxtemm
®2X 0 3.6X0.5mm Longer length r

=]

4.8mm faces up.

MRILPINEE
4.8mm& - .




EE e

Metal main rotor head assembly

MRS S G OB

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.
2HEET . ﬂ%ﬁéﬂé‘%ﬁ%‘%ﬁ@ﬁ?

Cross screw
N85+ 1RH%h
M2x5mm

Assemble linkage rob(B) before
assembling flybar control set.

ETEH A L eBER
BA

Approx.23.5mm
#123.5mm

__________________________________________

Cross screw

Flybar rod
TR
» 1.97X220mm

Flybar control rod
T ERPFIIRE
64.3X39mm

Set screw

Metal flybar control arm
EETEBRTICH

Eﬂﬂéﬁ;@ﬁ% CCPM Swashplate
emm CCPM-+=a1d Ty Set screw
26X11.5mm ~ e
M3x3mm
Lock ring
THEEE
& 5X6mm
( R .
Set screw For more stable flight, install the flybar weights as shown.
) For more Acrobatic flight, the flybar weights are not required.
M3x3mm — BRI REIRIE - BLUBFERTEEN -
o BRRTEEARNE - IERRIDEDIFHOEEMT -
Flybar paddle
g Flybar weight
' R MEE
iﬁ;ﬂm]:@/q; s
-------- ) e
84.4mm o 84.4mm =4
Ll | >
Make sure both sides are equal in length
R AR ERENT/m
|
) i
4
Pl
Rotate in a clockwise direction.
[ElSsqpind o
Approx.77mm
#77mm




HZ0

Linkage rod(A)
Approx. 20mm
AR (A) #320m

Linkage rod(M)

Approx. 31.3mm
SEA2 (M) #931 -3mm

y

Linkage rod(D)
Approx. 42mm
B2 (D) 942mm

Bl
L

19mm

I
il

24mm

Shorter length 4mm faces down
5 3, EEAmmER T

Metal main rotor head assembly

e E3ndadl

N

Linkage rod(O)
Approx. 40.3mm
EAR2 (0) #040. 3mm

Ll

Linkage rod(B) =
Approx. 23.5mm f
B2 (B) 923.5mm

X

]
Ll

0

Linkage rod(N)
Approx. 45mm
SE12 (N) ¥945mm

33mm

Bl

28mm

|l




The screws must be firmly tightened, but not over tightened, or they will strip and become loose. Apply screwlok

where screws are tightened into metal objects.
ﬁg%%gﬁﬁigg%Bﬂﬁ%ﬁaﬁ[ﬁ%%@%ﬁ%%%% CBREREENE c BHUAESHE  ERENNAEEEEE - DBERE
7 =) 2 o

Cross screw
(5574
M2X4mm

4505EV2 Upper frame

V2 Battery mounting plate . 450SEV2 F iR ?Eg%?:%%#ead serew
450SEV2EitheEE Ta3 M2X6mm
54x34x1mm \ A
T43 ] Frame mounting bolt W
%ﬁfzgﬁ,ﬁﬁ < Bearing 68522
@) 88568522
,, ®5X ¢ 11X5mm

Aluminum battery mount

EihiseE Metal tail drive gear assembly

36X22X5.75mm EEENEERHE
/
) a Metal upper bearing block
P EEEHEM - EEE
o % 18X11X3.5mm
T, 4 Metal tail boom mount(R)
{] SBESETE &)
\ 27.5X21.7X11.5mm

e Aluminum tube
BEE
i ©3.5%19.7mm

& = i z Metal lower bearing block
&< EEEEEH TE R
\. 25X22X4mm
</

Socket button head screw

HEENTRRR
M2X6mm
Metal tail boom mount(L)
\ SRESETEE (7D
T43 27.5X21.7X11.5mm
Socket button head screw \
- EFE 7 AR
M2X6mm M2 specialty washer
M25557 5 5)
& 2X ¢ 5X2mm

Please check if the main shaft
rotates smooth after assembling
the main frames.

| HERR B IR HR AR

Make surethe frames are

tightly secured without gaps.
EEEERS IO IBB AT S/[
B IR IRE SRR - Al —H

Already assembled by factory,

please noteto check again. 3 . .
DR - RiTABHUBSER Please note vertical angle when assembling.

ANEEEHED RS - GEEFBAREIRERD




450SEV2 lower frame
450SEV2 T AIHE

Bottom plate
ER
172.5X39X5mm

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.
EHEERLN  ROAEBUSITHE
RHEEEMETHEEE

M2 specialty washer
M2E5FREET]
o 2X ¢ 5X2mm

N

Socket button head self tapping screw
BT A RIR
T2X6mm

Frame mounting bolt
S EEEL
o 4X22mm

Main frame assembly

®e i

Aluminum link
FTRMRESTEE
® 2X ¢ 5X7.5mm

Metal motor mount
.. cEREIEEE
Socket button head screw ; ?6.4X39mm
E[E B RIR o
M2X14mm

Socket button head screw

= ETEA7 VRIRH
M2X14mm

M2 specialty washer
M255REES]
o 2X @ 5X2mm

Socket button head screw
L EFENTUBIR
M2X6mm

Socket button head scre

HEBRAT R
M2X14mm




Canopy mounting bolt
WIES EEET
& 5X24.5mm

Antenna pipe
XiRE
& 3X300mm

Skid pipe end cap

058 i
HEERans Landing skid nut
©5X ¢ 8.5X10mm
CA

Skid pipe
BzeEE
Aluminum

FE BT AR
T2X8mm ]

Socket button head screw

L EIRP7BIR

Socket button head self tapping screw ,

@ CA Socket button head self tapping screw
FEEA7 R ERIE

Socket button head self tapping screw

R EER R AT
- T2X8mm

M2 specialty washer
M255REE )
®2X ¢ 5X2mm

7 i‘-

T2X8mm

Shaft ring
BOHMER

»6X ¢ 8X1.6mm

-~ Y A\
Cross screw A I

MBI
M2X4mm

One-way bearing
EBOdR
®6X ¢ 10X12mm

Already assembled
BEA

Character side faces down

IERFEHE T

450 Main gear case

450 ggchI) EE
10X ¢ 21.5X7.8mm

One-way bearing shaft

BOHRE
65X ¢ 6X21.5mm

New main drive gear
R T R

New autorotation tail drive gear

A EREE) e

10



Tail boom Control arm holder
B Socket button head screw SERFIEETEE i%%?ﬁ'%‘i%;‘ead BLrew
©12X347mm BN R IRM 11X22mm SEELNVANGELE S

M2X6mm ) M2X14mm

Socket button head screw
HEA7 EIRH
M2X4mm

HTS5

Tail gear case

EEEHEREEE

EEHSmiA
®» 8X5mm

Socket button head screw
HE BT R
M2X12mm

Tail drive belt
?f%éﬂﬁ%ﬁ

Washer
Bearing MR83ZZ
#FEMRE3ZZ

& 3X & 8X3mm

g
o 2X ¢ 3.6X0.5mm

Bearing MR52ZZ7
#SMR522Z
©2X » 5X2.5mm

Aluminum collar
FEAHEERERE
® 3X ¢ 4X8.5mm
Tail rotor control arm

Metal tail unit housing(L) ENEREITFHIE

6 AHEE 8 (D)
29.5X14.75X3.7mm

Tail rotor shaft assembly

FEfesE T 4n4d RO

i)
62X 6 3.6X0.5mm

Stainless steel linkage ball

5 ! Bearing MR522Z
T?%HE T43 @\ #EMR52Z2Z
’ ©2X ¢ 5X2.5mm

Achun ON

1
1
Cross screw :
Please do not bend or scrape the ﬁgﬁ(ﬁ’ﬁ% Qﬁ\
drive belt to reduce damage risk. ’ g%sher
= G = s SIS - 9
BT ESEI SR LA RHEIE IR gmc%z%éc,ew T43 52X 63.6X0.2mm
M2X9r1:|IH1

HT5 C T

Tail rotor blade

FEneEE
60.75x2.2mm

Socket screw

EITBR7UBIRH
M2X8mm

Bearing MR52ZZ
) 5MR52ZZ
®2X ¢ 5X2.5mm

Collar screw

M2X6mm
—— s 5
Metal tail rotor holder
Collar screw Control ball link TEEIREITEE gm%?%%?crew
M2X8mm

EARER EEEhlERE
M2X8mm W
T43 T43

Set screw
LETRIR

M3X3mm ) EMRE3ZZ

»3X ¢ 6X2.5mm

Tail rotor hub
Collar B

- i FENEEE TALEE Collar screw
EiEREINEB © 8X18.2mm ENE IR
2X 0 3X2.5mm MoXBraT,
™
Collar screw
ﬁﬁ?mﬁﬁ Collar A
Tail pitch assembly EEREhEA
FEfE 3 HiE ©2X ¢ 3X4mm

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.
EHERN  ROOEHRVSTHE
HBEEETEMECHEREE

11



HT3

Tail boom brace end Apply some glue on tail boom brace ends to avoid

EE HaoEsE CA Tail boom brace vibration. When gluing, note the two ends must
BEsEaE be parallel to each other, or they can't be fixed flat.
¢ 3X205mm BREREEIR  WRALE - JEEHES) - P2

i BRI ENATT - SEISEEELAHEMED
CA &R -
CA
’\fCA

©

Please do not tighten the screws

before assembling tail boom.
HEEBRIRMAD LR

[ &CAUTI ON

Aim the opening of tail boom at the

convex of the tail boom mount and insert.
SRS FMMENEEOSE - EA -

Socket button head screw
HEBEANT AR

Please insert the opening
Metal tail servo mount | ©f tail boom into the convex.

SEEREE REGLDDE - WA

Socket button head self tapping screw
FE M7 REARIR
T2X8mm

3K Carbon horizontal stabilizer

Kl K 5
M2 specialty washer
NERET)
®2X ¢ 5X2mm

Tail boom brace end ﬂ’
FBEERER

&
Tail boom brace
M2 specialty washer EE=ig3

.
M2k E T © 3X205mm

2X o 5X2mm P '
E Tail control guide
ERHEEEE

Collar screw

M2X9mm

4
Oy

Stabilizer mount

M2 specialty washer
®2X ¢ 5X2mm

M2 specialty washer
M ERRE D

» 2X ¢ 5X2mm ' Socket button head self tapping screw

S ETENTURERER
T2X8mm

After assembling, recommend
cutting the bottom part.

Tail rotor assembly EHERERaGKEEBTEE NS DR -
E®iA

Socket button head screw
HEENT R
M2X6mm

Drive belt illustration {5 )AL E T

V2 Carbon vertical stabilizer
450SEV2IEE®

-

. Check to rotate the belt 90
degrees when assembling.

. Belt tension: Recommend to
lightly tighten the drive belt
after assembling tail boom
to avoid vibration, belt friction
and rotation slip.

ARSI IR0

IR BRECHEENETE
FEHAIR - BRI
BOEETE -

=]

[RET

12



)
H H 3 Socket screw ’
BEABFEH
M3X14mm
325 Carbon rotor blade
325 T e
325mm
Socket screw
BEIE M7 AR
Standard Belt Tension Guide:
f‘\ Visualize a straight line through the center of themain
'LLJ drive gear. You should be able to apply lighttension to the

belt with your finger until it reachesa point 3/4 of the way
to the opposite edge of themain gear, or 1/4 of the way
past the virtual centerof the main gear. Refer to phcto.

= ‘ BHEE :
: (« Rl A S e TE @R IR T3/ AR
#5) ﬂ“ W AR e D RR R R
th

C N~ )

$2.6X¢6mm 3 b ||
‘ W

N
\ Middle U
DI

Tail drive pulley
B

o Sl e e sl e e S S s Tt s e e
|
1

Set the motor pinion gear to main drive gear i o

| mesh to approximately 0.1mm to avoid excess

P | power consumption or motor burnt due to overload. |
| BEMRTBHLRSMERRSENT0. Ik - B3 |

 EREGRENBDNEBAHTESHENNES - ﬁiﬁ[ﬁ%%@li

Motor pinion gear 12T for hovering, general, :
3D flights. ‘
Motor pinion gear 13T for hard 3D flight. w
12THE=E —MMTER - 20 - IHRTER |

L3THELE 8| DIDRITEI

3 S
7 >0y Set screw 1
IR | Q
s M3X3mm ! N
: X .

T43 }
Motor
&z
3700KV

__________________________________________________________________________

13




5.SERVO INSTALLATION (gg2ss AULIGN l//

1.Please prepare three micro servos(9g) for CCPM swashplate control and one quick speed (0.12sec/within 60
degrees) micro servo (6~9g) for tail rudder control. Firstremove the servo horn from the three servos for
swashplate.

FERELRBEANNEGMRE O ERCCPH+FRIEH M. HEREEIRO.12sec/60ELIM BV NE GRS (6-99) /ER
EBREtR g+ FREFBAMBAKAFT -

2. Use a1.5mm Hex wrench, remove the aluminum bolts from
the main frames toinstall the servos. After installation, note

to reinstall the aluminum bolts.
FARL.ommMANBRFEE TR EENEETEFEFRT.LUEREGIREE »
TN EBRSHEELED -

Frame aluminum bolt

e BEEM

1.5mm Hex wrench

1.5mmNEIRF

3.Firstinstall the servoinside the lower mount. -
Note the output shaft must be oriented %Q
toward the rear of the helicopter.
WBT » ARARBLZERRTHONEEE -
IRARBERBRROBAEOER -

Plastic nut

BRBIRIE

Servo .‘ l.

Sl

4.Use M2x8 Socket button head self-tapping screw
and nuts to fix the servo from two sides.
LASE ¢ B P FT AT 2 x 8 B T8 P9 7 A B8 AR 4R i 2
B IRE . 5 O AR 3BV BI SR T B E

Socket button head self tapping screw
FEEBA T EERIES
T2X8mm

5.Next, install the second servoinside the upper mount.
Note the output shaft must be oriented toward therear
of the helicopter. Then use the screws to fix.

ETEBE _RORBZER CONETEE. GIRBERN
AROEABNERD . BLURMEQRSBRNEE -

Plastic nut

YERBIRE

Socket button head sef tapping screw
B RN R EAR IR
T2X8mm

14




5.SERVO INSTALLATION (g2 AULIGN l/

6.See the picture, install the third servo outside the
rear mount of the main frame (L) or (R). The servo
is installed outside of the frame and the output
shaft must be oriented toward the rear of the
helicopter, set the signal wire in theretained space
to avoid any scrape. Then use the screws and nuts

Servo

13 A e8

to fix.

NET.F=fHARBLETLARGGRHR BAONEEE
ARBAENERS AREEHARODESEE T AEE
OEREEN/NILBBEIE . BLIGRFHR BRIE5 5 IR 28 2 M E

E -1

Nylon strap for fixing the
servo signal wire.

BRARER®

7. Set the signal wire next to the main frame
inside and use a strap tosecure it for
avoiding scraping the wire and interfering
the flight. Finally, set the servo neutral and
then reinstall the servo horn.

1% {8 AR 38 B 57, 5% 4% B 3T RIAR AR It LA SR AR 5 00 LA
BELBARRIBATHSEFEDIF - RBE
ARBOIUNBAER BiFF TORAREH XD -

8.Install the tail rudder servo on the tail servo mount. Set the servo horn and linkage rod at right angle
(90 degrees).
KBRS OGS ERGREZEMREEE L TRMA BERAZ290E -

Rudder cotrol rod

AL hl &R

Keep parallel
RIEFAT

Loy

9.Install the rudder cotrol rod to the linkage ball
of tail rotor control arm.
EfiEtEEnS—imAl B AEREEH E0REL -
\\Rudder cotrol rod
ERCEEHER

Tail rotor control arm —

FERREHE

Please note over tighten the screws to /

make sure the control arm moves smoothly.

FEIRIR#M A DB R LRI A E B IR

15



6.GYRO INSTALLATION S &{REleIgERaR(iE

P U P

BiIREEE
Gy
PR

First clean the mounting surface and the bottom surface of the gyro. Then use a adhesive foam to secure
the gyro on the top of the tailboom mount.
ARl REREEEEENLSEEAL S BERABREEBREESICREBEE -

Battery mounting and fixing & L& LG E

Loop side
i
Use Hook and Loop Tape, tapethe Hook side (hooked)

on the battery mounting plate and the Loop side (fuzzy)
on the battery (seeillustration) to fix the battery and
avoid any slip.

MR8 B igs B - R IRN BN (@) SRR B E
' BIREEWSE @ERBUREBRLE WRAR) » TBEHH
BESH > #HEBE -

Adjustthe battery position forward or backward to set
the center of gravity until the model holds a level
position when levelly lift up the main rotor blades to
makethe model in the air. After checking the center of
gravity, use a hook and loop fastening tape to secure
the battery.

BESMNRARFREEFMOEL  BEIXFEREREMD
ME R  BHIKEAKEE - BINERR - LAPTHI 60 B g
HRBLHREE -

Follow the illustration to install the ESC and use a strap
to secure it. Please solderthe three wires of motor by
3.0mm male gilt connectors; solder the wires of ESC by
thefemale gilt connectors. After soldering, puton the
heat shrink tubes according to the colors and heat the
» tubes to shrink. Finally, insert the gilt connectors of
= = motorand ESC according to the colors.
AEBURBTERZNUELZE - LLURREEE @ HER
B =R EDRFB LIRS . 0mm B ERIRE - AESRIELCE
p \ ——_— im0 SEREREKEENRACE CRBESNANE - KERKED
- BEESERRESORSBEDA -

Fifaiahu
§

ao

=

A

5

g w

16



7.EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION 3% fsizssficE AULIGN I//

Linkage rod(A)

Set flybar paddle harizontally EIE(A)

Normal Mode: T /GTEE ER A T
Throttle stick at the lowest position. PAIREISKT
Normall& TP IE ST RS Linkage rod(B)
EIE(EB)
T . Set control arm horizontally
Assembly standard position illustration. B 37 .
SRS BT ERFEIKTIE i
Set swashplate horizontally Linkage rod(0)
+FERERKTIE Linkage rod(N) H / Ei2(0)
() i ,
. \ Servo(The other side)
Linkage rod(M) ‘ AREES— 6
I
Receiver position
Rl B B
Battery &3t

Battery/Receiver mounting plate
=]

= TaEIfE(RUD AR 28

Gl
i _ [E—— i \ ‘/j rrr VY R N T
/ : { : / Maindrive gearset
Receiver position : ol ] } B FEIEA
B E TS rul 9

{‘ / -.—-_! -t o — i —— m - |
Battery 2530 / Nut Suggestion-3i2:3%-3

Rudder servo

Motar 1205 < — ;
HiE Socketscrew 12 Install the receiver in the back of the heli
5 BERBERS to avoidthe interference by the motor or ESC.
Battery/Receiver mounting plate” M2t 2mm BNSETENRSRRME - ERTEERE
LR BETHE -

8.MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS =fies2 g e e4siiir AUIGN l//

Tape location

BHIZIE

* Important- Before flying it will be necessary to balance the blades. Screw the rotor blades together
as in the illustration.The rotor blades are properly balanced when they are suspended exactly horizontally.
If not, the blades are not in equilibrium. This is corrected by applying tape to lighter blade.
*EFeR@EH  FBENTEENERAMZTRBOAVIRMEELRTMRER —BIR - 2R
AEECRILRBHIEEEZMZ TR BMKEEERRE -

Color mark
BREAREC

Linkage rod(A) — s Linkage rod(A):Regular pitch trim(For large variations).

EIRA) SER () R IR (SR AER)
Linkage rod(D) — s Linkage rod(D):Slight pitch trim(For slight variations).
E2(D) SEIR () IR EEMAEEEE (SR MIBZERIFEM)

wApply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify one blade.

% Run the helicopter at a safe distance and have someone look at the spinning blades at the reference angle shown inthe photo. If the blade tracking is not set correctly, you will be
able to identify the blade with the red identifying mark rotating higher or lower than the other blade. Adjust the linkage rod length shorter or longer to make both blades track level.

O {5 R IR T SR B A VAL ~ BEERGARDBURGHS AR BE i - NHSEE W MIRIRE LD 0 HIECRBENE -

* BT AGERBIRIEE ANEREERANELE - NFE/NIRBEMIBIE EFHRERDIEE -

9.TROUBLESHOOTING THE POWER SYSTEM g hEsEs AULIGN ///

Please check the followings when the power or speed gets abnormally slow:

1.Check the battery is the correct specification for the helicopter and is fully charged.

2.Check if the pitch setting is too high.(If the pitch setting is too high, it will affect the power efficiency and flight time.)

3.Check the tightness of the main rotor blades. Blades should be tightened so that they do not move freely, but can be moved by applying slight pressure by hand.

4.Check for vibration on the main and tail rotors (vibration can be caused by m ain shaftifeathearing shaft wear, damage,or loosenes, check all linkages and bearings
for excess play or wear).

5.Check for interference caused by improper gear mesh or belt tension.

MHIRFER NE B W T RN DA EFEFTEMAREMSOTEIRTIRSEEHEFR -

CEMARE MR E N 2E 25!

Pitech2&EBX! CAXpitchiZiE » ASHARER ) D WEEE R ITHRD

EEREE T EEE

CEEREEREESSEARR! (W - S/ EMSRREAELEEN LB EEFN CREE

SEDENENMBSAEN TS EER IR ETENIEmEE EERE

RS ANBEMER N AR T !

U e WM~

17



2
@
=
Ll
o
<
3
o
=
<
9
o

D ==

e ) e

Trim the canopy as necessary to allow REEKRF
free movement of linkage rod Bk = e e
BIRBT SRR - FETIETUHANE - |
@NE Canopy nut
Canopy e S
BES Approx.100mm Approx.95mm
= - #] 100mm _ #] 95mm e
P el ‘H‘ Ll
- = 2.0 @9
Q O] © @ 4= = =
© ) o L] L ]
e > X Rudder servo i
P4 75182 RUD) HREE :
\\ Keep the rod and tail boom parallel to
each other for smooth movement
= = EREHIERRSLEETT  BREIFBIR

Set control arms horizontally

/ o
RE:
Vent

Canopy nut
[ FEE R

canopy protecting foam

# B 2 R RS

First clean the taping surface of canopy, and then tape
a canopy protecting foam on as illustration.

ARHEASHESEENLZS BEAMRERFBRRULNE BT

_PV:__N pipe

RiRE

HITEC - FUTABA 6CH receiver wiring
HITEC-FUTABA 6CHEEINEREIRTEE

Aileron

5Bl uﬂ.@n
CH1
Elevator Ty

Hiige) FHERE O
CH2

6 channel
receiver

TUEDIF R ER

Gyro

Rudder  —=4%%a

mafe ALK [
CH4 (CHS)
Gain channel wire
- BEAER RS

e G

6-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of the T-REX heli.

You will need the following ch Is at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
Elevator, Aileron, and especially Pitch(CH6) and Gyro(CH5) controls.
FAENERTIENT B8 TESDRE 2T -RE GBI E R MEVIEIET ok » BRI IBPY » FICIRE - FHE#AT
B SEARIEN - ML A RS 5 SRR PR (CH5) BERES (CHE) -

JR 7CH receiver wiring

JR 7CHEEWT SRR E

Throttle

P

CH1

Aileron 5 o
1) Bl uﬁ@

2 %) o m—]
CH2
Elevator
g/ i CILIGORE

CH3
Gyro _

Rudder

e oM R
CH4
(CH7)
Gain channel wire
T BEAERRE

Preh R

7-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of the T-REX heli.
You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
Elevator, Aileron, and especially Pitch(AUX 1)and Gyro(AUX 2) controls.
CEEREERE B850 ML T-REEIEE FMAIaE Fok » bR T IHPY ~ DaNE - FHEME -
S RFEAIEN - MLl BimR S50 B SR0TICERE (AU 2)BR0888 (AU 1) -

18



11.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT {3282 E %

ALIGN l//

To set this optionis to turn on the transmitter and connect to the helicopter power. Note: Forthe safety, please do not connect ESC
to the brushless motor before the setting to avoid the motor running and cause the accident during the setting.

IWESREERERME  RLEFRMERINTETERE - IR

BEEFEMRLECR -

RIZZER - REELETERER R REFRER FEN=

RiRiE L - LIBPE

JR Transmitter/Servo
IRE TR 4 R EEREE RAR

Please note to set the subtrim neutral for the first trial fllg ht.

If the helicopter wags, please trim linkage rod(M)(N).

Trim both rods simultaneously to adjust for forward/backward tilt.
Trim rod (M) or (N) fnr right/left tilt.

MR TR i F"é‘%

Bl T 5 RIS
Rl iRS GBS o

BERIN - SRR #E
[T A SR ——

If any interference caused by rod(N) and outer
covering, please install the ball links inside.
EERR CEREARDSHE - FBEEE
EERAH -

leron:CH2 |: Pitch:CHé

_| Ai R
0D | e |

| TEET - BENELCIOE L. = eRERES@0E
; — o e s e, S
Pitch:CH6 ' Aileron:CH2: 0 U g SE AR =
Elevator:CH —{ume5 | BERE R - slE A mati% % G b - 0
FHEEME : CH3 |86 :CHE EJgCHZ iTieRraE - .

Positions of CH2 - CH6 are hang , After ass

as photo (Note:Set the ransmitter under CCPM 120 degre&s
mode), pull throttle stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate
servo (or two servos) moves downward, adjust reverse switch
(REV) on the transmitter to make it moves upward. If three servo
move downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of SWASH CH6 on
the ransmitter to make them move upward. When the actions
of Aileron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
SWASH CH2 andCH3.

CH2 ~ CHEOTEIRECE » KEER® GTE B BB ELICCPH 120

FUTABA/HITEC Transmitter/Servo
FUTABA/HITEC;& 1288 ¥ & (AR 22 RO
Linkage rod(M)
Linkage rod(0) /’ EIE(M) Positions of CH1 - CH6 are exch . After bli
EBIR(0) as photo (Note:Set the transmitter under CCPM 120 degrees
mode), pull throttle stick (pltch) upward. If one swashplate
. servo (or two servos) d, adjust r
gn:alge rod(N) (REV) on the transmitier to make it moves upward. If three servo
1(N) move downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of SWASH CH6E on
the transmitter to make them move upward. When the actions
of Aileron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
_| Aileron:CH1 ”P'iii:ﬁ':CHSE SWASH CH1 andCH2.
Ean CH1 VUREE:CHE ! CH] - CHETT B RACE - HKEEESE G SBRRR BTN 120+
"""""" FRISTL) - fOUHPIESR (PItch) & L - E+%E{EJHE%§§1@§E2@
E T80 uéa%lggﬂ%gmﬁmasa REv‘]EDﬂE%SEt E3BEE
_____________ SAEE TR - EREETS He {TTE RAVE SIS » (BOIR
Elevator:CH2~ [Pitch:CH6| Aileron:CH1 BEEE [ FE - 85 M) 1§§2H’E*Hl§ % S FEE SWASH CHT ~ CH2
FHiEfE CH2 T|RE5:CH | EIBRCHL TiERESE -

12.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING fizg&eR

RPURREAE

AULIGN ///

Recommend to choose Head Lock type for Gyro and turn off Revolution mixing(RVIVIX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on
the transmitter and the gyro to Head lock mode. The gain setting is about 70%, and after transmitter setting, connect to the helicopter power
for working on tail neutral setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stickand the helicopter.
Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo horn and tail servo at a right angle(90 degrees), tail pitch assembly must be correctly fixed about in

the middle of the travel of tail rotor shaft for standard neutral setting.

FEdRIBRE - Eﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁm‘tﬂ”ﬁii B % 2 MR IRIE 0w BRI P M R BT
253550 E mEIFrEFBER OETEPUMEE - FuSELE
A 28 #0 Al 55 RRX AL REREES A PELE  DARERD T

' A% SR 6 38 1 B0 KSR ;EIE?,\ PIREUEHEEL  MERH 70% T4
E%&%Eﬂﬁnﬁﬁﬁﬁéﬂ%ﬂﬁl&% o, filf 7 2 B2 '?%%’M'B!!?i%% ETREIRBREAER

| TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING EP17 %85 |

After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail
pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not in the middle
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim.

PRIRBHERROBBEE PILchRHEEREBUE - £ Pitchi2HlERED
HEEREERFEENRERELE -

Middie tail

pitch assembly.
EPitciPriaE D

Tail servo horn

RERES

Tail case set

Eesimig

| HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [R5 =T H BT |

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch
the gyro to"REVERSE".

feRBEEELSOEE SEFERNNEGIERESD - EEREBIRRE
BIE ROGHEDARRE L HERD REEILE -

Trim direction for

tail servo horn.
EEESEERD

Tail moving direction

EaEEn

19




OTTLE SETTING =5es29726E8MPI5R

ALIGN l//

GENERAL FLIGHT —fi&fR/iTHE,

+95 +11°

Stick position at h|gh,"|'hrott|e100%,’P|tch +9"~ ; +11
R ER/BPIL00%/Pitch+g ~+11°

Stick position atHovermnghrottle 65% ~ 70%/ P|tch+5~+6
EIR SRR/ BPI6N%-70%/Pitchb-+6"

Stick position at Iow,'ThrottIe o%/Prtch o
EIRER/ BPI0%/ Pitch 07

GENERAL FLIGHT

—RIRITER
Throttle Pitch
it i) s
100%High speed A N
5 100 TR
4 85%
65%~70%Hovering o
3| ewomEm g
2 40%
1 OF Low speed o
CeEER
100%
85%
65%
40%
| | | |
1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve(Hovering Fight)
{BREET M IR

3D FLIGHT 3D R1TETN

Pitch and Rotation Speed Pitchedé@R %

TIP:It is recommended to use a lower pitch
setting when using higher RPM\Head speed.
This will allow for better power.

BhEm: IRERE SR RE) EH
fERcaRIE Pitch - RIEISEESNTRIEE -

+9-+11°

Stick position athlgh,"l'hrottlemo%fpltch +9'~ ; +11
ERER/BPIL00%/ Pitch+9" -+11°

Stick position at mlddle,v'Throt'tIe 90%/Ptch O
ERRDR/BPI90%E/Pitch 07

Stick position Iow/ThrottIe 100%/Pi‘t:1r:8° --10°
IR/ MPIL00%/Pitch-8" ~-10°

1.Pitch range: Approx. 25 degrees.

2.If the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter fight duration
and poor motor performance.

3.Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is preferable to
increasing the pitch too high.

1.URE5 (Pitch) #RI1TIZHD 257

Z.Exaﬁﬁﬁai*g%iﬂﬁm SRR T B R R
3. BIRERLNEE®RNEELT Eﬁ"&?ﬁﬁ:ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂ&ﬁ

| IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |

Throttle Pitch
izt 1R
5 100% +9 411"
4 85%
3 80% +5
2 85%
1 90% 5
100%
90%
85%
80%
L | | ]
1 ) 3 4 5
Throtlle Curve(Simple Aerobatic Flight)
LhRITRIVHPIEBR
[ IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Throttle Pitch
P9 R
5 0% +9'~ T
90% Middle =
3 p 0
100% Low g
1 100346 -9 ~-11
100%
85~95%
1 | | |
1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve(3D Flight)
Fm T P SR

20




14.ADDITIONAL POWER COLLOCATION SUGGESTION p:itniEEs= aLiGN ///A

Battery &;:ALIGN Li-Poly 11.1V 2100mAh 22C

Motor Gear Main Rotor Blade PITCH Current(A) approx. Throttle Curve RPM approx.
EETE ESid A REE B AHlE HPIER R TmREE AHE

HoVer | +f 7.4 0/50/65/85/100% 2193

127 325"’";&%;2%‘;; blade o 12.8 3280
Idle 2 100/100/100/100/100%

+9° 31.0 2753

"'{%‘;ﬁ?r +5 7.5 0/50/60/85/100% 2290

325mm 3K Carbon blade 0 14.1 3450
137 KT TR idle 2 100/100/100/100/100%

+9° 33.0 2850

Note: Please use the pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value. Incorrect pitch setting may affect the

helicopter performance and reduce ESC's life and battery's life.
S EBUCRRERREFRIRE S TEENRENMEREZHEFERHN T EETEIERDRGBLEE NN B -

15.ADDITIONAL POWER SYSTEM RECOMMENDATION FOR STANDARD EQUIPMENT it avicN ///

Align RCM-BL430XL 3700KV high efficiency brushless motor

When hovering, general, 3D flights, recommend to use motor gear 12T, and Max. Pitch +9 ~ +10 for
beginner/intermediate pilot.

For hard 3D flight, recommend to use motor gear 13T, and Pitch setting at +10 ~11

Z5IARCM-BLA30XL 3700KVE MR ERI5E
DOEERTES - 20 DRTER - BEERI2TEZETE »Pitch+d’ ~ +10°
ENDRTERBHERIITEELESE > Pitchi® 10 ~11"

16.RCE-BL35X ESC SETTING SUGGESTION SRl aries: AuUcN ///4

©Brake Option: When flying helicopters, select "Brake disable(1-1)".
F-RAERE- CAREBEAREHBUREE(1-D "EIE RN -

©Timing Option: When using BL430XL brushless motor, select "Mid-timing(2-2) to get better efficiency.
If select "High-timing(2-3) to increase power, it will increase current and cause power consumption.

i%%ﬁ%%ﬁﬁ:%BBL&3GXL%JE|J%5¥E% P BRER (2-2) "PERT  LERRENHER  SRER/SE/HITEADNEGL - BERERIESME

©Battery Protection Option: Recommend to select "Middle cutoff voltage protection (3-2)" to avoid
high current to prematurely enable the Battery Protection caused by higher voltage-decrease, or it
could cause the voltage too low and affects the battery’'s life when flying aerobatics.
FoEEME I ERRBLTE EFNEE G-2) " PEILER RE  LEEFAROTHAERES  EXTBRANEEMERSHEH [ ERRE - X
ENERIREMFEEME -
NOTE: Please use full-charged battery to fly. If the battery is not full-charged,ESC may erroneously
set the cut-off voltage and cause the battery over-discharged.
AR ROFBUVEAERRBIZED  SENAFAARNEERENEN  THESENEERYFBHLERE  TBENEDRNETHE -

©Aircraft Option: Default setting is "Helicopter 1 (4-2)" and this option provides Soft Start. You can
select "Normal Airplane (4-1)" to cancel this option, or select "Helicopter 2 (4-3)" and this option
provides Soft Start and Governor Mode.

SEIIERME I AEEEIMEERER (4-2) ' BR BRIV - EEEEHINME  SHREBIIETERRER (-1) " RIEIL W4-3) "BF#
B2 ERRBEREERDHEE -

©Throttle response speed: Default setting is "Quick throttle response (5-3)", suitable for 3D flight.
The user can change to the other options according to the demand, "Standard throttle response
(5-1)" or " Medium throttle response (5-2)" for soft response speed.

FHIES HEIF'?EBE:EF‘EQE IR ER (5 3) 'SBFIRERE - BS30WT - ERETEBRETENRE OG- "BEBPFIRBERE "H(O-2) P
BPIRIERE" - AEBPIH RERR R

21



17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING R{TE)/FRRERTE

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING 7/{Tqiis S/cMBiEiamiT

Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the

rudders, and keep practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the
tail of helicopter point to yourself.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing
"Throttle high/low", "Aileron left/right", "Rudder left/right", and "Elevator up/down’".

3.The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the

fingers move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out. ‘%
4_Another safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the

computer through simulator software sold on the market.
R ZERE EOEE 3 mpaN:]l 1T EETETRBERI TS - IR EHE
?H%%%@‘;“ﬁ?ﬁ' 95%75 caf@?ﬁ% S

B I A nt ES, T it Al " L \ 7z 2
2. %ﬁ%% ERRMSIER (& f’Eg?ﬁEF’E T ZZD )#ﬁﬁf %’%SEEF‘%%HEE -BIEBE/G
e 1 T T T ———
) =] ° B B Nro/n o 708 ) iE Ty °

R MR e B R - LR R

T PESEIDOQRRE -

. 1-1 Brake Disable  3-2 Battery Protection(Middle)  5-3 Throttle response (Quick)
ESC setting (RCE-BL35X): 1.1 mxa 3-2 DEsthaEy - kRS 5-3 SHPIRERE
FiRIBEDTERE: 2-2 Mid timing 4-2 Helicopter 1
222 R 4-2 BRHET
Mode 2 Hlustration@x

@ﬂ L — >
S0 98T Move left Move right
gol e £ 8
Rotate left Rotate ri;ht
‘ Aileron 53 # =5
\\
< >
Fly forward Fly backward
i R
Forward rotate backwarc_l-"-r::;'tate
L] £

/\&
Z/‘ Turn right
— o | e | e
e+ 2§ =9 —
— i Veilh ~S
7 Turn left
7 hie
Rudder 17




FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS {|2R{THZETE - When arriving at the flying field.
— * BHCERITIE
A's

Check if the screws are firmly tightened.
©)Check if the transmitter battery power and the helicopter
_battery power are fully charged.
OFER - RMET HE"
BHBFERWENE NE2SE - .
ACAUTION NG M NGNGB VAL o A hdbeidir W R RBNG L R s
EE
If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you are using.
Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.

RERTHEEMERRE - AEBOMDER - WSHAPHRELERMER - BEANARSENT BEEKIEAA A HIBIER -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR E&)i({S - 5:= Mode 2

AT D D
: LA 16 e S Ea3] JEsa
First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same F&,“ H%lé Lei;t“ lgs w

frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and i .

turn on the transmitter.
Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest position.

BB S E BRSO - A8 SSEPYE ,
i ’Eﬁﬁ%&ﬁ%&%ﬁ%ﬁ%o

% Check the movement. ©Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
* &) {ETESR ©Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.

OB S B EE RIS 188 7
1R BRI R 50 BT PR AR, -

ON! Step1 ON! Step2 OFF! Step3
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to turn off.
FoRAs e T=s EIrEEHER RARRE RIS Ik R FEMER T -

Main rotor adjustments F[EE &8 @ He

&CAUTION

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the helicopter at a distance of at least 5m.

HENPIESRCR - BIREMREREDSNRIVER -

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side
of the helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade
is higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

4 .Linkage rod (A): Regular pitch trim (For large variations). Linkage rod (D): Slight pitch trim (For slight variations).

1 FBEFEEED— TRBNRERIR - 5 CERE0RGEINNE CEBERE - DR ERFENE -

2 e HPYEE RS RN BIZ L - RIS FENER - RSN EEE T eEEs) - .

3. FiER =R (BRUm e HEBE N - BIARSHRE O SR —ZREASUEMEET "S&" ISk  BILALZFZN -

43812 (A) R—RFRINFE (BREEAFER) - 8% 0 [ReMERE (CRMEERREH) -

A.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please lengthen pitch linkage rod (A) for regular trim or
shorten linkage rod (D) for slight pitch trim.

B.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please shorten pitch linkage rod (A) for regular trim or
lengthen linkage rod (D) for slight pitch trim.

A. [EREB BN TR SYLEIE) = HEsE 7R mERED (PITCH) i@X S%En?i@% WZIE - REBH/GUIREEMEEE @ BIRREE D) BLE -

B. i 288 FNh BN e EfesE =magih (PITCH) 381\ » 55FFD8E (WZLE » FHE2 B/ WUERIEREEN @ saR2F O ZLE -

' A\CAUTION

it W A Color mark SiFRacsREIFIER

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking — = . -
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please = 7
check the pitch angle is approx. +5" when hovering. B
FIEEDR R N2 SEESD + A TEE BN LIRS EEEE
TESREEBENE » 1B — TP itchEBETTIEIRE AR A

273




FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS fE2R{THRFZETE

&CAUTION |

©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity. OPlease stand approximately 5m diagonall
©You must first practice hovering for flying safety. b ybehln d the heligz o y 9 y
This is a basic flight action. (Hovering means keeping OB ﬁﬁEE%ﬁ.ﬁﬁﬁﬂR 3
the helicopter in mid air in a fixed position) - —r - t;ll T P
Oz HE eginner may ins
© %* %%g%’?gﬁg%gﬂf?m SEERITEN N ER gear to avoid any crash caused by
(Fhe: ERF BABEPLIREEELSE) - offset effect while landing.

BRSO AIERIZE T I ZHiRE 42
OB RFREV RSN FIEEL
BEEE® -

STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE ;fP5#ZHliRaE

| Mode 1 | | Mode 2 |

(©'When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground,
slowly reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter
back down. Keep practicing this action until you
control the throttle sm oothly

OB EFMFRIICREMNET - 1S18EHEHP IS R T
?%ﬁ‘“@ LR RRE LT T B T PSR

IE -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE 3207 @512

| Mode 1 | | Mode 2 |

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

; ; 2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward,
T 1 . left and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator
3“ <“;‘~’> _ sticks in the opposite direction to fly back to its
b %ﬁ__ﬁ( original position.
JA81E giﬂ EF“%‘%&:

%

5

E?

1

o

1

'ACAUHON =
©If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position diagonally behind
the helicopter 5m and continue practicing.

DIf the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 5m and continue practicing.

EFHMEEREE - BEREOPITERETE - HEBEBCHUET B FHNERDIOR BEERE -
RUESEREEIGR » B IEZESHE - THESHKEINREBREIEIRE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING J5Ofitie{FiE2 é ““é‘\?

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick. o Ve -

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly ?\,T’LAI:UT, @q vl s
move the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its ""gj’f’nr;ii' Q h
original position. = =
1. ISISFEHPIER - \ J
H LM&&E”&P@]E”XE AR ER ORI OMERILFE FHE RO

E °
STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on /
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy. / (

BITBS ctool 3 BERE S - ot L EEBLESEEBORENEER {
» UBIIFR PSS - 1

e,

Narrow the clrcljéj
’”\You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. e P Akl v>,’

EIRENBERIFEF » IMILIEE ) NEE - S -

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE I E S HaOFflRE S5

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing Step1 to 4.
Then repeat the Step1 to 4 by standlng right in front of the helicopter.
=47 “‘*‘%steohﬂéﬂ{’ﬁﬂu? J_ﬁ?’@%ﬁi"ﬁ FEHALRI EERBstepl -4 - Zi& 15?“ ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁéﬁﬂf%& =

24




ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM #/T&/EE

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the ground, you can use the trim to correct the action if the
helicopter leans in a different direction.

IBIBARIBPIIER - EEFHEIRIRFEMER - SEFMERTNING + TEEMIBIZIEEE -

1.Adjustment of Rudder trim 2508 Mode 1 Mode 2 F=RIN
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose &
lean left/right... é é
When leans right, adjust the trim to left side. ([ ||~ L1
When leans Ieft adjust the trim to right side. ff_‘j'j’”_?,ﬂ “fgj }f?_?‘_“ “‘(_Vgg
(] >
ﬁ&ﬁ?ﬂ% ﬁ“r‘)‘laﬁ I‘]Eal*]% % ) 4 “%'" i

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose
lean forward/backward...

2.Adjustment of Elevator trim A (Ziti
4

When leans forward, adjust the trim down. o ﬁl-ltpj 5 ~l /—‘lJI? "y

When leans backward, adjust the trim up. ft',qu “?F,':, i ff,'j:"] H??j a

EESRESERG ﬁ‘ﬁiﬁﬁu/@ﬁﬁ{%? Lo L Gyl Foward Backward
OEIREE » IO TRAZ D%\Cun Dc_n;m CIEE B
O&REE - ME0 CHEE - J .9 ol

3.Adjustment of Aileron trim ;33|20 | Mode 1 Mode 2

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the body

lean left/right... é é
When leans right, adjust the trim to left side. _{| |- A |:] P~ o

When leans left, adjust the trim to right side. |{ 7% 0"“; &

w;_,] [Ead l'j;’ ¢ '?) Left Right
SHETEBRAG - BOBA/EIRS.. gelgey  |gsdl zf ] i o8
BEELl KEoiAe. = &
AR - HENTHE - |, Do Lo R'gm
TROUBLE SHOOTING DURING FLIGHT #0@8H5 R/ T hamitsn
\\‘“\\ Situation Cause Way to deal
S R BR LIE
Out of tracking Adjustment of pitch rod has not Adjust the length of linkage rod(A)— Regular trim
Blade Tracking ®iE been done. Adjust the length of linkage rod(D)— Slight trim
rack T B B R TS BEEE W EE - —REZ
e 48 T (B PITCHERREREAES e EE_meD
Low rotation of the rotor * Pitch of main blade is high. *Lower the pitch about 5 degrees during hovering(The
THERERRE * THEEHIPITCHR S rotation should be about 2,000rpm during hovering).
* Throttle curve is too low during e FEEP ILChiRHEP 1tchi)5” (RHEl T FE R TR HI2000RPH)
hovering *Heighten the throttle curve during hovering.
. : * BB PO B * B 15 e gt P bR
During Hovering
F?‘—E@ High rotation_gf the rotor *Pitch of main blade is low. * Adjust the pitch rod {A) (The rotation should be
FERERRD * THERAPITCHRIE . about 2,000rpm during hovering)
* Throttle curve is too high during FFEEIE (A q.nﬁﬂ%j:ﬁ;@ggg;%mdocgkpm)
hovering. N *Lower the throttle curve during hovering.
* BHEFHPIHhIRBE * K HE RGBT ahin
The tail leans to one side during * Failure setting of tail neutral point. | %Reset tail neutral point.
hovering, or when trim the rudder and | * BN IIHFEFE *EHEPIIE
return to the neutral, the tail lags and * The segsitivit[ of the gyro is low. *Increase the sensitivity.
cannot stay in a control position. * DEREERE R *BIIREE
Bl R RO Y —2IRES Mﬁééﬁ?zr‘]%
OB E|PTTRSES - B AT IR -
Sensitivity of F@E&ﬁﬂ“ﬁ gL -
the
i =3 EXIEF
The tail wags left and right during flight | The sensitivity of the gyro is high. Decrease the sensitivity.
at hovering or full speed. [ERETRERS FHERE
F%fﬂki,EaFﬂﬂ%I%EaiEéﬁD%}%

# If the problem is still there even after tried above, stop flying and contact with your seller.

ISR R B E - DABEENEERE - BUAE LRI IHEBT TS -

25




18.PARTS LIST Z{4854f

26



1 HH2015 Metal main rotor housing FTEITEEETEE 17x37.5x11mm 1
2 HHZ2014 Metal head stopper e OR ) Eag ®19.9X6mm 1
3 T12006 Screw [Elos -+ M2X6mm 1
4 HH2003-1 Pin ENEE | ¢1.5X18.7mm 2
] HH2018 V2 Damper rupper 450SEV2hE A E) »4X o 6.5X2mm 4
6 HH2019 V2 Aluminum collar 450SEV2ETHEE »4X ¢ 5.6X1.5mm 2
7 HH4006S Stainless steel linkage ball B HEREE ®4.75 2
8 §72007-1 Cross screw MEE+97%4 M2X6.5mm 2
9 HH2017 V2 Metal main rotor holder  V2EBEIERITE ®7X36.65X10.5mm 2
10 HMR84ZZ Bearing MR84ZZ i HMRE4ZZ o 4X o 8X3mm 2
11 S0HMR74ZZ Bearing MR74ZZ 8 BMR74ZZ d4X o 7X2.5mm 2
13 W10055 Washer =5 ®5.5X ¢ 8X0.3mm 2
13 HH2016 Thrustbearing 1 & 3X¢p8X3.5mm 2
14 HH2020 V2 Feathering shaft 450SEV24&#s ¢ 4X41mm 1
15 W10020 Washer =5 ®2X 0 6X0.6mm s
16 T62006 Socket screw @A UBEs | M2X6mm 2
17 T52012 Socket screw BEA AR M2X12mm 1
18 N10020-1 Nut A=) M2 1
19 KU110005 325 Carbon rotor blade 3250 e 325mm 1set
20 T53014-1 Sockel sorew BEASBEE | M3X14mm p.
21 N10030 Nut M35 520818 M3 2
22 HH4002L-1 Metal flybar seesawholder  SETEEETE 36X14.5X7mm 1
23 T12065 Collar screw HEIRAH M2X6.5mm 2
24 HMRS52ZZ Bearing MR52ZZ #HMR527Z ®2X ¢ 5X2.5mm 6
25 HFMR52ZZ Bearing FMR52ZZ sXFMR52ZZ ®2Xp5X p6X2.3mm 2
26 W10020-1 Washer =5 ®2X¢ 3.6X0.2mm 4
27 W10020-2 Washer =5 ®2X ¢ 3.6X0.5mm 2
28 HH4005AL Metal SF mixing arm cmSFmages | 31.45X5.5mm 2
29 HH4006S Stainless steel linkage ball TEEMERE ®4.75 4
30 | S72007-1 Cross screw ME+=imes | M2X6.5mm 4
31 T12008-2 Collar screw BT M2X8mm 2
32 HH4003-2 Flybar rod BRI ®1.97X220mm 1
33 HH4022 Flybar paddle i 2
34 HH4018 Flybar weight PEHEE & 7.5X8mm p)
35 HH4012S Flybar control rod FRRPHIIRIE o 4.3X39mm 2
36 HH4014 Flybar control arm TR TEL MRS 38.3X4.5mm 2
37 $72005-3 o I — MIB+0844 | M2X5mm 4
38 T73003 Set screw LE R M3X3mm 4

Specifications, contents of parts and availability are subject to change,

Align RC is not responsible for inadvertent errors in this publications.

! BREGERIATNERSE - AAGRAHILEIR2
HIPEE - WEETEBAEES  (EOBHNEE) » BLADBBERE -

ARBESANHE - BB

==
T2

2F







39 HH5002L-1 Metal washout base FEOI22 16X13X10mm 1
40 HH5003AL-1 Metal washout control arm FEGTEEHEE 32.5X5.5mm 2
41 HH5008 Collar BEELHERE o 1.4X ¢ 3X2.4mm 2
42 W10020-1 Washer #q) @ 2X 9 3.6X0.2mm 4
43 W10020-2 Washer #q) @ 2X 9 3.6X0.5mm p)
44 HH5003B-3 Radius arm RadusiZig 2
45 S41465 Collar screw S ENZ A M1.4X6.5mm 2
46 HMR52ZZ Bearing MR52ZZ EfIEMRE22Z @ 2X 9 5X2.5mm 4
47 HH4006S Stainless steel linkage ball TEEMEEE o 4.75 2
48 S72007-1 Cross screw MEE+Z9E44 | M2X6.5mm 2
49 T12008-2 Collar screw HEIZEH M2X8mm 2
50 HH5004A-5 CCPM Swashplate CCPM+328848 1set
51 HH6002-2 Main shaft E#| o 5X116mm 1
52 HH6003 Lock ring FTHEEE 1
53 T73003 Set screw LEFRIRAR | M3X3mm 1
54 HB6006 New main drive gear b pi o 150T 1
55 HB6003-2 Shaft ring BOHESB ¢ 6X ¢ 8X1.6mm 1
56 HF0612-1 One-way bearing ESO#hF @ B6X v 10X12mm 1
57 HBBQ02 One-way bearing shaft BORE 1
58 HB6007 New autorotation tail drive gear  #AIZ8ESH=es | 106T 1
59 T52012 Socket screw BEEA ARk M2X12mm 1
60 N10020-1 Nut 0RE | M2 1
61 HBB008 450 Main gear case 450 g hIlEE o 10X ¢ 21.5X7 .8mm 1
62 S§72004-1 Cross screw MEB+1&5% M2x4mm 4

29




30



63 HB2024 450SEV2 Upper frame 450SEV2@I#7 | 161.95X58.25X1mm 2
64 HB2026 V2 Battery mounting plate 450SEV2EHEE | 54X34X1mm 1
65 HB2005CF Frame mounting bolt e BB TR o 4X22mm 2
66 HB9001CF Metal main shaft mount ETETWETE | 23X22X7Tmm 2
67 H68577 Bearing 685ZZ BHFGBSZZ | 45X ¢ 11X5mm 2
68 HB1112 Metal tail boom mount(L) EEEEEEMR(T) | 27.5X21.7X11.5mm 1
69 HB1113 Metal tail boom mount(R) EEEEEERE(D) | 27.5X21.7X11.5mm 1
70 HB1110CF-1 Metal upper bearing block E&ZHEM CEIEEE | 18X11X3.5mm 2
71 HB1111CF Metal lower bearing block EEERBATEEE | 25X22X4mm 1
72 HB9002CF Aluminum tube IBEE | $3.5X19.7mm 6
pis) HB3001-5 Tail drive gear assembly R (SEnimtE 1set
74 HB1002CF-1 Aluminum battery mount TohESEE | 36X22X5.75mm 1
75 S72004-1 Cross screw MEA+Z425% | M2Xdmm 3
76 HB2025 450SEV2 Lower frame 450SEV2TRIMR | 147X62.5X1mm 2
77 HB1006CF Bottom plate Bk | 172.5X39X5mm 1
78 HB2014CF Aluminum link ETRIRESHIE | 42X 6 5X7.5mm 10
79 HB2015CF M2 specialty washer M24SHRET) o 2X ¢ 5X2mm 44
80 T52006 Socket button head screw HEBENTARER | M2X6mm 30
81 T52014 Socket button head screw HEEA AR | M2X14mm 10
82 T52008-1 Socket button head self tapping screw < EITHA VBEMIFEH | T2X8mm 4
83 HB1001CF-1 Metal motor mount EESEEEE | 36.4X39mm 1
84 HB2006CF Canopy mounting bolt EEASIBEE | ¢ 5X24.5mm 2
85 HB4007-1 Anti rotation bracket spacer + SRRy 1

85-1 T52006-1 Socket button head self tapping screw BB BEMRIEH | T2X6mm b

2




32




No. Code No. Name Specification Quantity
86 HF2002-2 Landing skid RZe 2
87 HF2003 Skid pipe FAIZRERE | ¢ 5.5X180mm 2
88 HF2004 Skid pipe end cap L8 E(REE | ¢4.5X02.5mm 4
89 T52008-1 Socket button head self tapping screw F B BEF7 B IR IZ 0 T2X8mm 4
90 K10181-1 Landing skid nut HEFELEE | 9 5X ¢ 8.5X10mm 4
91 HF2007 Antenna pipe FIRE ¢ 3X300mm 1
92 HT1003 Tail drive belt EBEEET | 397MXL 1
93 HT2004 Tail boom EBE ¢ 12X347mm 1
94 HT2002CF-1 Metal tail servo mount T/ e [ AR s R 2
95 HT9004 Tail control guide EFHRETEE | ¢ 12.2X o 14.6X4mm 2
96 HT3003 Stabilizer mount KEBEEE 1
97 HT3009 3K Carbon horizontal stabilizer 3Kgzgg7 28 1
98 HT3012 V2 Carbon vertical stabilizer V2 EE® 1
99 HB2015CF M2 specialty washer MPAFREEED) & 2X ¢ 5X2mm 8

100 T52006 Socket button head screw N EBA T BIRH M2XBmm 8

101 T52008-1 Socket button head self tapping screw M BIEEA B ERIR | T2X8mm 4

102 T12009-1 Collar screw HHEIRF | M2XImm 2

103 HT2003A Tail boom brace BESZEZE | ¢ 3X205mm 2

104 HT2003S Tail boom brace end EEEEIEAER 4

105 HT4001CF-1 Metal tail unit housing(R) TEEEWME(R) | 29.5X14.75X3.7mm 1

106 HT4002CF-1 Metal tail unit housing(L) TEREEWAE(ZL) | 29.5X14.75X3.7mm 1

107 HMR83ZZ Bearing MR83ZZ #HRMRS3ZZ ¢ 3X ¢ 8X3mm 2

108 HT4003CF-1 Tail pulley assembly ERHgmta 1set

109 HT5001CF-1 Tail rotor shaft assembly EleEg#sa 1set

110 HT4008CF Aluminum collar iR IR E & 3X ¢ 4X8.5mm 3

111 HT4007CF Control arm holder T ERLHIEE T 11%x22mm 1

112 T52014 Socket button head screw  HETEN;EFH | M2X14mm 1

113 T52012-1 Socket button head screw HEBEA T BIRMG M2X12mm 5

114 T52004 Socket button head screw  HEENABER | M2X4mm 1

115 T52006 Socket button head screw HEBAEERR | M2X6mm 1

116 HT4006CF Tail gear case EREEEREEE | ¢ 14X20X20mm 1

117 HT4009 Tail rotor control arm ERBEEE | 18.5x14mm 1

118 HMR52ZZ Bearing MR52ZZ BMAMRS2ZZ | 2X ¢ 5X2.5mm 4

119 W10020-1 Washer #O & 2X ¢ 3.6X0.2mm 1

120 W10020-2 Washer E= 35| & 2X ¢ 3.6X0.5mm 2

121 HH4006S Stainless steel linkage ball THRMEEE | 475 1

122 S72007-1 Cross screw Mg+ 0254 M2X6.5mm 1

123 Tail pitch assembly JE=gina eihailhiE| 1set

124 T12006-1 Collar screw EIRFA M2X6mm 2

125 T12008-4 Collar screw HEWER | M2X8mm 2

126 HT7003B Control ball ink B ER08 ¢ 5.1X11.58X4.2mm 2

127 507106 Collar A EEISEREA | ¢ 2X o 3X4mm 2

128 HT7003C CollarB EiBiEmNER | ¢ 2X ¢ 3X2.5mm 2

129 HT6001S-2 Tail rotor hub |=tind A EA o 8X18.2mm 1

130 HT6006L-2 Metal tail rotor holder FEENEE IR 2

131 HMR63ZZ Bearing MR63ZZ ) HMRB3ZZ ¢ 3X ¢ 6X2.5mm 2

132 T52008 Socket screw BEA AR M2X8mm 2

33




133 HT6011 Tail rotor blade EeE | 60.75x2.2mm
134 T73003 Setscrew 1FRIES | M3X3mm

135 T12008-2 Collar screw FMEIZFH | M2X8mm

136 T12009-1 Collar screw BIEIREFR | M2X9mm

137 HT9003 Rudder control rod FEACIRELER | $1.3X280mm
138 HZ009-1 Ball link(Long) E1FHE(R)

34




www.align.com.{

www.align.com.tw
www.align.com.tw

/Specifications & Equipment/iB 188 & 3
Length/i# &5 £: 660mm

Height/# 5 =:230mm

Main Blade Length/F 2 £:325mm

Main Rotor Diameter/TEE B E: 700mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/EEE BEE: 150mm

Motor Pinion Gear/S53Z3+#5: 12T/13T

Main Drive Gear/{E&) E&5éf: 150T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EiRE) T &5: 106T

Tail Drive Gear/E 2 & &)&5:25T

Drive Gear Ratio/Egéf{EE)LE: 1:12.5:4.24/1:11.5:4.24
Weight(w/o main blade)/2Z2#$ 5 : 4509

Flying Weight/£fig & : Approx .730~760g

J
A '
A E E il
g £ E
—y ™~ Q«J
y
< > 660mMm
Features:

New head stopper/ New ball link design / New main gear set /New Anti rotation bracket / New metal tail servo mount
New vertical/horizontal stabilizers / New main rotor housing and holders / New fiber glass canopy( bigger size)
4mm Feathering shaft w/thrust bearing design / New main frames - New angle of Battery plate - bottom mounting of gyro

SO SESEEARIP IR S]
AULIGN CORPORATION ULIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN Part1 Mar.2007




